
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 21 January 2021 
Time:  7.00pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* - the public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast 
live and recorded for playback on the Swale Borough Council website. 
 
Link: Click here for webcast channel 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Mark Ellen, Simon Fowle, Lee McCall, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Tony Winckless 
(Vice-Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 4  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 20 
January 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/SwaleCouncil/featured


 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 536 – 542) and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 3 August 2020 
(Minute Nos. 32 – 35) as correct records, and to accept the minutes of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on: 
 
18 February 2020 10am Minute Nos. 526 - 530 
18 February 2020 11.30am Minute Nos. 531 - 535 
24 August 2020 Minute Nos. 47 - 50  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.  

 

4.  Public Session 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered with Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 15 January 
2021 and must be related to an item on the agenda.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.  

 

5.  Restricted Private Hire Drivers' Licence 
 

5 - 18 

6.  Taxi Tariff 
 

19 - 26 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2278&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2395&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2287&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2288&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2397&Ver=4


 

 

7.  National Taxi Standards 
 

27 - 92 

8.  Street Trading Policy 
 

93 - 144 

 

Issued on Monday, 11 January 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 21st January 2021 

Report Title Restricted Private Hire Drivers Badge 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Communities 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider introducing a new category of 
Private Hire Drivers’ licence being a restricted licence 
for school run contracts only,  without the need to 
undertake the elements of the current Street 
Knowledge Test relating to routes and locations 

2. Members to consider removing the requirement of 
testing knowledge of routes and locations for all 
applicants sitting the current Street Knowledge Test to 
obtain a Private Hire Drivers’ licence 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report requests Members to consider whether they wish to instruct officers to 

introduce a new category of Private Hire Drivers’ licence being a restricted licence 
for school run contracts only.  Applicants for this licence would not need to 
undertake the part of the current Street Knowledge test relating to questions on 
routes and locations in the borough.   
 

1.2 Members are also asked to consider whether they would wish to remove this 
element of the Street Knowledge test for applicants applying to become a Private 
Hire Driver for normal private hire work 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The overarching aim of the taxi and private hire licensing regime is to protect the 

public by ensuring that all drivers, vehicles and operators are licensed and 
regulated by local authorities in accordance with statutory provisions, primarily set 
out in the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and, where they exist, local policy 
requirements. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2. The licensing framework is intended to ensure that the travelling public can be 
 confident that all licensed drivers are ‘fit and proper’ persons to hold such a 
 licence.  
 
2.3 Policy requirements that are unduly stringent could restrict the availability of taxi 

and private hire services, and consequently be detrimental to public safety. It is 
therefore important to try and ensure that policy requirements are justified by the 
risks they aim to address and balanced against potential negative outcomes.  A 
su
[...]
 1 

August 6 0 August 8 3 

September 3 0 September 8 2 

October 7 2 October 5 0 

November 6 3 November 6 4 

December 4 0 December 6 1 

Page 7



Restricted Private Hire Licences for school run contracts and, in the case of 
Medway for executive hire work as well.  Those drivers licensed in such a manner 
must also licence a vehicle that is to be used solely for restricted private hire work 
of the manner described and could not use an ordinary licensed private hire 
vehicle.  A Google search has revealed very few other authorities within the 
country that permit a Private Hire driver to be licensed without a Street 
Knowledge test and their caveats are also detailed in the Appendix.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Having taken all matters into consideration as described above, the licensing 

team can see the merit in having in a Restricted Private Hire Drivers’ licence, for 
school run contracts only, particularly at the current time when the pandemic has 
had an adverse affect on the taxi trade and therefore requests that Members 
consider approving this new category of licence.   
 

3.2 Licensing officers would however request that licences of this type be granted on 
a yearly basis and on production of evidence of a KCC school run contract. This 
would be to try to minimise the risk of an Operator using the holder of a Restricted 
Private Hire Drivers’ licence to undertake normal private hire work which would 
negate their insurance. Licensing officers would need to examine Operators 
booking records on a regular basis to ensure there was no abuse of the system. 

 
3.2 Licensing officers do however have reservations about relaxing the requirement 

for applicants for a normal private hire drivers’ licence to undertake a SKT without 
questions on routes and locations.  Whilst it is recognised that as these journeys 
are pre-booked and therefore the route can be planned or entered into a Sat-Nav 
there will be times when, due to for example traffic problems, an alternative route 
would need to be used and the passenger could be disadvantaged  if a driver did 
not know of an alternative route. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Members could decide that the current knowledge test is necessary for licensing 

new applicants for a Swale drivers licence to ensure that an applicant is ‘fit and 
proper’. 

 

5 Consultation Proposed 
 
5.1 None at the present time.  It is intended that this provision will be included within 

the revision of the entire Swale Hackney Carriage and Private Hire policy that will 
take place and be consulted upon later in 2021. 

 
5.2 If Members are minded to approved the introduction of a Restricted Private Hire 
 Drivers’ Licence in the interim it can be on a trial basis until the new policy 
 becomes effective. 
 

Page 8



6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The service is an important regulatory function undertaken to 
ensure the safety of the travelling public of the Borough and 
supports the achievement of corporate priorities, including “A 
council to be proud of”. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The introduction of a new category of Private Hire Driver licence 
will not place any new financial resource implications on the 
Council 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Provisions contained within the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and subsequent amending legislation require 
a licensing authority to ensure the persons issued licences to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are ‘fit and proper’ with 
suitable skills and abilities to be able to provide a passenger 
service to the community 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are obvious links to community safety in ensuring an 
adequate supply of properly licensed taxis as a safe mode of 
transport for the public, particularly when other public transport is 
unavailable. 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

None identified 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safe
[...]
termine whether they wish officers to 
proceed with the process to amend the current 
maximum scale of fares for licensed hackney 
carriages operating within the borough (taxi tariff) 

2. If Members determine that the taxi tariff is to be 
amended that officers return to a future meeting of the 
General Licensing Committee so that Members can 
approve the proposals prior to formal consultation 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This reports requests Members to consider whether they wish to instruct officers 

to proceed with the process of proposing amendments to the taxi tariff after taking 
into account responses received from an initial consultation with the taxi trade to 
gauge whether there was any support for a change to taxi fares. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 It is at the discretion of the Council as licensing authority to set a meter tariff for 

licensed hackney carriages if it chooses to do so. 
 
2.2 Councils are not obliged to set a maximum fare for their area, they could decide 

instead to rely on market forces to establish the going rate and at the same time 
promote competition. 
 

2.3 In the past Swale BC has chosen to set a tariff which represents the maximum 
fee that can be charged.  The current tariff became effective on 11th August 2018 
and is attached as Appendix I. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.4 At a meeting of the General Licensing Committee on 12th July 2018 when the 
latest taxi tariff was approved, there was a commitment that Members would 
review the timescale for future taxi tariff reviews every two years. 
 

2.5 The setting of fares applies only to hackney carriages and not to private hire 
drivers who can charge their own rates as statute allows. 
 

2.6 Any driver has the option of charging less than any tariff that is set, as the tariff is 
the maximum that can be charged but is not obligatory. 
 

2.7 Private Hire and Taxi magazine, a monthly magazine for the trade and licensing 
authorities, regularly publishes a ‘league table’ of tariffs set by licensing 
authorities (including Transport for London in relation to “Black Cabs”) from the 
highest to lowest based on the cost of a 2 mile journey. To assist Members the 
latest figures published on October 2020 relating to all Kent authorities is 
attached as Appendix II. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Following a consultation with the taxi trade i.e. drivers and operators, there is a 

need to determine what changes, if any, should be made to the existing taxi tariff. 
 
3.2 If Members decide that the current taxi tariff is to be amended, officers will set 

about the process of revising the fares taking into account the legal requirements 
in setting a taxi tariff and present their proposals to a future meeting of the 
General Licensing Committee. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Members could decide that the current taxi tariff is fair and reasonable and to 

leave it as it is. 
 
4.2 Members could decide that the current taxi tariff should be amended. 
 
4.3 Members could decide not to set a taxi tariff at all and let hackney carriage 

drivers set their own fares. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A consultation exercise of 3 weeks was undertaken with the taxi trade that ran 

between 13th October 2020 and 31st October 2020. 
 
5.2 The consultation was conducted by providing the taxi trade with a link to a Survey 

Monkey.  The question asked was: 
 

• Do you think that the taxi tariff should be increased at this time: 

Page 20



 
o Yes 
o No 

 
5.3 The method of consultation was via a Taxi newsletter sent electronically through 

our database and for those individuals without an email address, by post.  In total 
350 drivers and operators were notified of this consultation. 

 
5.4 A total of 33 responses were received via Survey Monkey, of these the responses 

were: 
  
 Taxi tariff to be increased – 11 
 Leave taxi tariff as it is – 22 
 
 There was also 1 postal vote received that was in favour of 
[...]
 in excess of 4, or for a specific request to hire a vehicle with more then 4 passenger seats (excluding 
wheelchair users accompanied by less than 4 other passengers) + 50% 

 
When this Hackney Carriage is hired by distance it is an offence for the proprietor or driver to demand and take a fare greater than that shown on the 

taximeter. Any discount given to the customer must be discounted from the amount shown on the meter. 

 
FARES FOR TIME 

If the Hackney Carriage is hired by time the fare shall be agreed with the hirer at the commencement of the hiring 
COMPLAINTS 

If you have any complaints about this vehicle or driver please write to the Head of Service Delivery, Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne Kent ME10 3HT 

- 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix II 
 

 

Taxi Tariffs 
 
 

Council Position in 
Country Wide 
League Table 
 

Fare @ 2 miles Last increase 

Tunbridge Wells 17 £7.20 2019 

Dartford 18 £7.10 2018 

Sevenoaks 22 £7.06 2019 

Tonbridge & Malling 27 £7.00 2017 

Gravesham 41 £6.80 2020 

Swale 46 £6.80 2018 

Medway 67 £6.60 2014 

Ashford 78 £6.50 2019 

Maidstone 80 £6.50 2017 

Canterbury 84 £6.40 2019 

Folkestone & Hythe 133 £6.20 2012 

Dover 167 £6.00 2012 

Thanet 294 £5.40 2015 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 21 January 2021 

Report Title DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Communities 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Members note the new statutory guidance which 
the Licensing Authority will have regard to until it is 
fully incorporated into the councils Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

2. Members to consider the draft revisions to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy to 
be implemented before a more extensive revision to 
the policy later in 2021. 

3. Members to note the policy consultation process as 
outlined and provide any comments in respect of the 
same. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the new Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards ahead of full implementation within current Swale 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018-2021. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Secretary of State for Transport issued new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicle Standards to licensing authorities in July 2020 which are aimed at 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  The Statutory Standards set out a 
range of robust measures to protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, 
particularly those most vulnerable.  There is now an expectation that government 
and licensing authorities must work together to ensure that, above all else, the 
taxi and private hire vehicle services the public use are safe. The Statutory 
Standards are shown at Appendix I. 

 
2.2 The DfT stated that it will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the Statutory 

Standards.  The Department is aware of the challenges caused by the current 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



coronavirus pandemic and is mindful of this although the Secretary of State is 
asking that all licensing authorities provide an update to the Department of their 
consideration of the standards by 31 January 2021.  Therefore, it expects these 
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason for 
not doing so. 
 

2.3 Licensing authorities have a legal duty, under section 177 of the Police and Crime 
Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory Standards.  It has been declared that in 
the interests of transparency, all licensing authorities should publish their 
consideration 
[...]
nd 
 dispatching vehicles. 
 
10.2 All staff listed on the register referred to in 
 10.1 must provide the licence holder(s) 
 with a Basic DBS check certificate that is 
 less than 3 months old prior to taking 
 bookings and dispatching vehicles. 
 
10.3 The licence holder(s) must be able to 
 provide evidence to the satisfaction of the 
 council, upon request, that they have had 
 sight of the Basic DBS check certificates 
 referred to in 10.2 (although DBS 
 certificates must not be retained) and 
 record this, along with the date seen, in 
 the register referred to in 10.1. 
 
10.4 Should an employee cease to be on the 
 register and later re-entered, a new basic 
 DBS certificate should be requested 
 
10.5 The licence holder(s) must have and 
 apply a policy on employing ex-offenders 
 in roles that would be on the register 
 above. As with the threshold to obtaining a 
 private hire vehicle operator’s licence, 
 those with a conviction for offences 
 provided in Appendix E of this Policy, 
 other than those relating to driving, may 
 not be suitable to decide who is sent to 

P
age 90



       Appendix III 
 

 carry a child or vulnerable adult 
 unaccompanied in a car.  The policy on 
 employing ex-offenders should reflect this 
 and be properly applied by the licence 
 holder (s) 
 
 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 21st January 2021 

Report Title Draft Street Trading Policy 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the draft Street Trading Policy following a 
14 week consultation 

2. Members to determine the level of fees to be set for 
Street Trading Consents 

3. To recommend to Full Council that the policy be 
approved and published 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the General Licensing Committee of 2nd February 2020 a draft Street Trading 

Policy under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 was approved for public consultation. This report seeks approval from 
Members to endorse the draft Street Trading Policy following a 14 week 
consultation so that it can be presented to full Council for formal adoption.  
 

1.2 Members are also asked to determine the level of fees that should be set for 
Street Trading Consents 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

a local authority may regulate street trading in their area.  Swale BC has adopted 
these provisions for the whole of its area and on 23rd July 2010 designated all 
streets in the area as ‘consent streets’ 

 
2.2 The effect of this designation is that any street trading in any street is prohibited, 

subject to legal exemptions, without first obtaining a street trading consent from 
the Council. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



2.3 On 1st December 2010 to ensure compliance under the European Service 
Directive, the Council approved a Street Trading Local Policy and Guidance 
Document. 
 

2.4 A revised Street Trading Policy was approved by the Council on 24th July 2013 
and which, although set to be reviewed in 2016, is still in existence to date. This is 
shown as Appendix I. 
 

2.5 The Street Trading Policy outlines how the Council will execute its decision 
making functions when dealing with applications for Street Trading Consents. 
 

2.6 There is no statutory requirement for a local authority to have a formal Street 
Trading policy; however, a Council can choose to adopt such a policy. 
 

2.7 The adoption of a Policy benefits customers as well as reassuring the general 
public and other public bodies.  It also reinforces effective practices and ensures 
proportionate, consistent and targeted r

Minutes of the meeting


- 419 - 
  

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Thursday, 21 January 2021 
from 7.00 pm - 7.49 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney (Substitute for Councillor 
Lee McCall), Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, Paul Stephen, 
Eddie Thomas and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Sarah Beasley, Philippa Davies, Della 
Fackrell, Robin Harris, Chris Hills, Julie May, Paul Stephens and Jo Thomas. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Carole Jackson, 
Elliott Jayes, Peter MacDonald, Hannah Perkin, Richard Palmer and Ken Rowles. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Fowle and Lee McCall. 
 

415 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Chairman explained 
which Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance.   
 

416 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2020 (Minute Nos. 536 – 542) and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 3 August 2020 (Minute Nos. 32 – 35) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
The Minutes of the following Sub-Committees were accepted by the Chairman: 
 
18 February 2020 – 10am (Minute Nos. 526 – 530) 
18 February 2020 – 11.30am (Minute Nos. 531 – 535) 
24 August 2020 (Minute Nos. 47 – 50) subject to the deletion of the word ‘Cabinet’ 
in Minute No. 47. 
 

417 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

418 PUBLIC SESSION  
 
Mr Mark Richards, a taxi operator, spoke on item 5, Restricted Private Hire Drivers 
Badge. 
 



General Licensing Committee 21 January 2021  

 

- 420 - 

Mr Richards spoke about there being no need for certain sections of the knowledge 
test relating to routes, landmarks and locations being unnecessary for a new 
category of restricted Private Hire Badge for school runs only. 
 
Part B Minutes for information 
 

419 RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCE  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which requested Members to consider 
whether they wished to instruct officers to introduce a new category of Private Hire 
Drivers’ licence, being a restricted licence for school run contracts only.  She said 
that applicants for this licence would not need to undertake the part of the current 
Street Knowledge Test (SKT) relating to questions on routes and locations in the 
Borough.  The Licensing Officer referred to the comments made by the Taxi 
Operator which were also noted in the report.  She referred to the position with 
other local authorities regarding SKTs, set out at Appendix III in the report. 
 
Members made comments which included: 
 

• With regard to recommendation (1), had some sympathy with the operators’ 
provision of sufficient drivers, due to the view that the SKT was too stringent; 

• this needed further consideration or we should stay with the current 
arrangements; 

• with regard to recommendation (2), did not support this as there could be 
issues with SatNav, and passengers needed the confidence that the driver 
knew where they were going; 

• it was not right to restrict any operator to solely doing school runs as this 
limited the potential for income; 

• all drivers should have knowledge of all routes and locations; 

• reluctant to no longer have the requirement for route knowledge; 

• this could impact on visitors’ views of the area/Council if this was 
implemented; and 

• in terms of recommendation (1), this gave the operators an opportunity to 
solely have drivers for school runs, and was giving drivers a choice. 

 
The officer was thanked for her report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That after consideration, introducing a new category of Private Hire 
Drivers’ licence, being a restricted licence for school run contracts only, 
without the need to undertake the elements of the current Street Knowledge 
Test relating to routes and locations is not agreed. 
 
(2) That after consideration, removing the requirement of testing knowledge 
of routes and locations for all applicants sitting the current Street Knowledge 
Test to obtain a Private Hire Drivers’ licence be not agreed. 
 
 
 



General Licensing Committee 21 January 2021  

 

- 421 - 

420 TAXI TARIFF  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which requested Members to consider 
whether they wished to instruct officers to proceed with the process of proposing 
amendments to the taxi tariff after taking into account responses received from an 
initial consultation with the taxi trade, to gauge whether there was any support for a 
change to taxi fees.  Members had agreed at their meeting on 12 July 2018 to 
review future taxi tariffs every two years.  The Licensing Officer explained that a 
consultation had been carried out with taxi operators and drivers to see if there was 
an ‘appetite’ for an increase in charges.  A total of 350 drivers and operators were 
notified of the consultation, and 33 responses were received, with 22 in favour of no 
change, and 11 in favour of the taxi tariff being increased. 
 
Members made comments which included: 
 

• We should not recommend a change in tariff based on such a small 
response to the consultation; 

• it made sense to leave it as it was; 

• suggested raising it by 20 pence; 

• there was no justification to increase the tariff; 

• the tariff should have been reviewed in 2020, and suggested it be reviewed 
in 2022 instead of now; 

• seemed more reasonable to review post-pandemic; 

• Swale’s rate was mid-position within Kent, suggested we kept that position; 
and 

• leave as it was and review in 2022. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Officer explained that the 33 responses 
came from individual drivers, not operators. 
 
Councillor Cameron Beart moved the following motion:  That the process of 
amending the current maximum scale of fees for licensed hackney carriages 
operating within the Borough not be proceeded, but looked at again in 2022.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Roger Clark.  On being put to the vote the motion was 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the process of amending the current maximum scale of fees for 
licensed hackney carriages operating within the Borough not be proceeded, 
but looked at again in 2022.   
 

421 NATIONAL TAXI STANDARDS  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which informed Members of the new 
Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, 
ahead of full implementation within current Swale Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2018-2021.  She drew Members’ attention to Appendix II in 
the report which set-out the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and 
Appendix III which set-out the proposed amendments to the Policy which would be 



General Licensing Committee 21 January 2021  

 

- 422 - 

consulted upon for four weeks.  An update, with any amendments, was required by 
the DfT by 31 January 2021. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Officer and Resilience and 
Licensing Manager explained that in the scenario of having to do 6-monthly DBS 
checks, it was an unknown at the moment as to whether more staff would be 
required, and they would keep a watching brief on the situation.  The same Member 
welcomed the safeguarding awareness measures as set-out on Page 79 of the 
report, and considered that if points 12, 13 and 14 were in place that potential 
costly, and prohibitive, CCTV measures would not be required. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the new statutory guidance which the Licensing Authority would 
have regard to until it was fully incorporated into the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be noted. 

  
(2) That the draft revisions to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to be implemented before a more extensive revision to the 
policy later in 2021 be noted. 
 
(3) That the policy consultation process be noted. 
 
Part A Minute for recommendation to Council 
 

422 STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought Members’ approval to 
endorse the draft Street Trading Policy following a 14-week consultation so that it 
could be presented to Full Council for formal adoption.  Members were also asked 
to determine the level of fees that should be set for Street Trading Consents.   The 
Licensing Officer referred Members to Appendix II in the report which set-out the 
amended Policy.  A 12-week consultation, extended to 14-week, had been carried 
out and five responses had been received.  The comments were noted in Appendix 
V of the report, alongside comments from the Licensing Team.  The Licensing 
Officer also drew Members’ attention to Page 133 of the report which set-out street 
trading fees, benchmarked throughout Kent Local Authorities. 
 
A Member congratulated the Licensing Officer and Licensing Team for the report.  
He particularly welcomed the wording in paragraph 3.5.2 on page 116 of the report 
and supported the initiative that charter markets were still exempt from the 
requirement of having a Street Trading Consent.  Another Member said that 
anything that could be done to support small businesses was welcome. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved. 
(2) That the level of fees to be set for Street Trading Consents be Option B 
in the report. 
(3) That the Policy be approved and published. 
 



General Licensing Committee 21 January 2021  

 

- 423 - 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


